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m AKcecoapuTe, CbabprKalLy ce B MOLeNa, KOWNTO CTe 3aKynuiu, ca MocoYeHN
Ha eTrKeTa BbpXy OMakoBKaTa.
*cnopepn mogena

BHUMAHME: npepna3Hute Mepky 3a 6e30MacHOCT ca YacT OT ypepa.
MpoueTteTte rv BHUMaTENHO, NPeaM fa U3MNON3BaTe HOBWA ypen 3a Mbpswu
nbT. CbxpaHABaliTe MM Ha MACTO, KbAETO MOXe fa MM OTKpueTe U Aa ce
KOHCyNTUpaTe C TAX B NOC/IeACTBYE.

—HwKora He n3nonsBaiTte Tamnepa (i4*) 6e3 Kanaka
Ha KynaTa 3a cmecBaHe (i2-1%), Tbih KaTo MHaye 6u
MOF/0 a JOKOCHE HOXOBeTe.

NMPENOPDBKU 3A YITIOTPEBA

—Tpeca 3a unTpycosu nnogose (j*): BHMaHwe, TpAbBa Aa m3nnakeate
Kowa 3a duntpupaHe (j2*) Ha Bcekmn 0,2 L.
—Mecomenauka (m*): yBepeTe ce, 4e MeCOTO € HaMbJIHO Pa3MpPaseHo.

NMOYNCTBAHE

—OTKaueTe ypefa OT KOHTaKTa.

—3a no-NecHo NoYNCTBaHE U3MakHeTe akcecoapuTe cef U3nos3BaHe.

—W3muninTe n nopcylwete akcecoapute: Bcuuku Te morat fa ce MUAT B
CbAOMUANHA MallViHA U Aa ce MOoTanAaAT WM MUAT Noj Teyalla Boaa
C U3KYeHne Ha 6noka Ha mMecomenaudkarta (+m3+mé6+m7+ms8) u
MOTOpPHUA Mogyn (a). MoacywasanTe MOTOPHNA MOZYN C NIEKO BRaXHa
roba.

—Cnep Kato M3CbXHaT, MOKpUIATE 4-MOCOYHMA HOX (M6) 1 pelueTkmTe C
roTBapCKO OO, 3a fia He pPbXAAcaT.

—Hanewite Tonna Boga C HAKONKO KarnKu TeUEH canyH B KyraTa 3a CMecBaHe
(i3). 3aTBOpeTe Kanaka (i2) cbc cTonepa 3a gosupate (il). AKTMBNpanTe
ypefa HAKONKo nbTv 3a 1-2 cekyHau. OTKaueTe ypefa OT KOHTaKTa.
M3nnakHeTe KynaTa.

—HoxoBeTe Ha akcecoapuTe ca MHOro ocTpu. BHuMmaBarTe, Korato
6opaBuTe C TAX.



CoBeT: AKO akcecoapute BW M3rnexaat Ha MeTHa OT XpPaHW KaTo

MOPKOBU WM MOPTOKanW, MM W3TbpKalTe C Kbprna, HamoeHa B
pacTUTENHO 0NN, CNeR KOETO I MOUYNCTETE, KAKTO O6MKHOBEHO.

KAKBO A HANPABUTE, AKO BALLUAT YPEA HE PABOTU

AKo ypeabT BU He paboTu, KakTo TpsAbBa, NpoBepeTe:

—[anu e BK/IOYEH NPaBUIHO B KOHTaKTa.

—[lanu BCEKMN aKCecoap € 3aBVHTEH NMapBUsHo.

YpeasT npogbikaea fja He paboTtn? OTraeTe B yMbIIHOMOLLEH CepBU3EH
LIeHTBP (BX. CNUCbKA B CepBr3HaTa 6poLuypa).

AKCECOAPU

MorkeTe pa nepcoHanmsnparte ypeda CW, KaTo 3aKynute BCEKU OT
ciegHnTe akcecoapu B Halh-yﬂ,O6HI/Iﬂ 3a BaC MarasuH WM B HAKOW OT
HawunTe ynbIHOMOLEHN CEPBU3HU LEHTPOBE!

—d: Hox oT HepbXaaema ctomaHa  —i: Kyna 3a cmecBaHe
3a Mecomesniauka —i5, i4, i1-1 n i2-1: OunTbp 32

—e: Hox 3a meceHe COKOBE + uyKano + Kanak +
—f: Emynrupawy anck fo3aTop
—g: 6bpKanka —j: MNpeca 3a unTpycosu nnogose
—h: [lnck 3a pasaHe Ha 3eneHuyyn  —k: OviHa menHnuKa 3a 6unku

« C/H: Eppo peHpe/pesauka —I+ m: Apantep + menauka

« A/D: CnTHO peHpe/pe3ayka —n: wnartyna

« GlMapme3aH - KapTtodeHu kpokeTn
« EPe3auka3anbpxeHn KapTopkum

BHumaHwme: 3a pga 3aKynnute akcecoapu 3a TOo3n ypen TpﬂﬁBa Aa
npepocTtaBUTe PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a MHCTPYKUUN, AOWIO C Hero, unm
camMmmsa ypen.



Pribor sadrzan u modelu koji ste kupili prikazan je na naljepnici na
pakovanju.

B *ovisno o modelu

OPREZ: sigurnosne mjere opreza su sastavni dio
aparata. Prije prvog koriStenja novog aparata pazljivo
procitajte sigurnosne mjere opreza. Drzite ih na mjestu
gdje ih mozete pronaci kako biste ih mogli koristiti za
buduce potrebe.

—Nikada ne koristite tucak (i4*) bez poklopca
posude za mijeSanje (i2-1*) jer bi u suprotnom
mogao dodirnuti ostrice.

PREPORUKE ZA KORISTENJE

—Cjedilo za agrume (j*): Paznja: potrebno je isprati filtersku ko3aricu (j2*)
nakon 0,2 | iscijedenog soka.

—Masina za mljevenje mesa (m*): uvjerite se da je meso potpuno
odmrznuto.

—Iskljucite aparat iz strujnog napajanja.

—Radi lak$eg ¢iS¢enja, pribor isperite odmah nakon upotrebe.

—Operite i osusite pribor: sav pribor se moze prati u masini za pranje
posuda, uranjati u voduiili prati pod vodom iz slavine, osim bloka masine
za mljevenje mesa (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) i jedinice motora (a). Ocistite ih
mokrom spuzvom.

—Nakon susenja na 4-kraki noz (m6) i reSetke nanesite jestivo ulje kako
biste izbjegli hrdanje.

—U posudu za mijesanje (i3) ulijte vru¢u vodu i nekoliko kapi tekuceg
deterdZenta za pranje posuda. Zatvorite poklopac (i2) cepom (il).
Aktivirajte aparat nekoliko puta 1 ili 2 sekunde. Iskljucite aparat iz
strujnog napajanja. Isperite posudu.



—Ostrice pribora su vrlo ostre. S ostricama rukujte pazljivo.

Savjet: ako pribor promijeni boju zbog namirnica kao $to su mrkve ili

narandze, obrisite ga krpom natopljenom u biljno ulje, a zatim o¢istite
kao i obi¢no.

STA UCINITI AKO APARAT NE RADI

Ako vas aparat ne radi propisno, provjerite:

—je li propisno priklju¢en na strujno napajanje.

—je li svaki dio pribora propisno zavrnut.

Vas aparat i dalje ne radi? Posjetite ovlasteni servisni centar (pogledajte
listu u servisnoj knjizici).

DODATNA OPREMA

Svoj aparat mozete personalizirati kupovinom bilo kojeg od sljedeceg
pribora u svojoj uobicajenoj trgovini ili u jednom od nasih ovlastenih
servisnih centara:

—d: ostrica od nehrdajuceg celika —i: posuda za mijesanje
za masinu za mljevenje mesa —i5, i4, i1-1 i i2-1: filter za sok +

—e: ostrica za mijesenje potiskiva¢ + poklopac + mjerna
—f: disk za emulziranje posuda
—g: metlica —j: cjedilo za agrume
—h: disk za rezanje povréa —k: mlin za fino mljevenje bilja

+ C/H: krupno ribanje/rezanje -1 + m : adapter + masina za

« A/D: sitno ribanje/rezanje mljevenje

« G: nastavak za ribanje sira —n: lopatica

« E: nastavak za rezanje pomfrita

Paznja: Za kupovinu pribora za ovaj aparat potrebno je pokazati
uputstvo za upotrebu isporuceno s priborom ili aparatom.



Prislusenstvi, které je soucasti Vami zakoupeného typu je zobrazeno na
obalu.
*podle modelu

23 UPOZORNENI: Bezpecnostni opatieni jsou soucasti

zarizeni. Prectéte si pozorné tyto pokyny dfive, nez
zalnete pouzivat zafizeni poprvé. Uchovavejte je na
misté, kde je mlZete pozdéji najit a nahlédnout do
nich.

—Nikdy nepouzivejte palicku (i4*) bez vika misy
(i2-1%), v opacném piipadé by se mohla dotknout
nozd.

—Odstavovac citrusovych ploda (j*): Upozornéni: je nutné oplachnout
filtra¢ni kos (j2*) kazdych 0,2 litru.
—Mlynek na maso (m*): Ujistéte se, Ze maso je zcela rozmrazené.

—Odpojte spotrebic.

—Pro snadnéjsi cisténi oplachnéte pfislusenstviihned po pouZziti.

—Omyjte a osuste pfislusenstvi: VSechno pfislusenstvi mlze jit do mycky,
smi se ponofit nebo myt pod tekouci vodou, s vyjimkou bloku mlynku
na maso (I + m3 + m6 + m7 + m8) a motorové jednotky (a). Ocistéte je
s viIhkou houbou.

—Jakmile je pfislusenstvi suché, naneste na 4¢epelovy ntdz (m6) a miizky
jedly olej pro zabranéni koroze.

—Nalijte teplou vodu s nékolika kapkami tekutého mydla do michaci
nadoby (i3). Zaviete viko (i2) s jeho davkovacim dorazem (il). Zapnéte
nékolikrat spotiebi¢ po dobu 1 nebo 2 sekund. Odpojte spotiebic.
Vyplachnéte misu.

—Cepele jsou velmi ostré. Zachazejte s nimi opatrné.



Rada: Pokud jsou vase doplriky zabarvené od potravin, jako je mrkev

nebo pomerang, vydrhnéte je hadfikem namocenym v rostlinném oleji
a pak vycistéte jako obvykle.

CO DELAT, KDYZ VAS SPOTREBIC NEFUNGUJE

Pokud vas spotiebi¢ nepracuje spravné, zkontrolujte:

—Ze je spravné zapojeny.

—ze kazdé prislusenstvi je fadné pfisroubovano.

Vas spotiebi¢ stdle nefunguje? Obratte se na autorizované servisni
stfedisko (viz seznam v servisni knizce).

PRISLUSENSTVI

Muzete si pfizplsobit spotiebi¢ koupi nékterého z nasledujicich doplika
v obchodé vaseho prodejce nebo v nékterém z nasich autorizovanych
servisnich stredisek:

—d: Nerezova ¢epel pro mlynek na  —i: Michaci miska
maso —i5,i4,i1-1 ai2-1: Filtr + palicka +
—e: Hnétaci hdk viko + davkovac
—f: Emulgacni kotouc —j: Odstavovac citrusovych plod:
—g:Slehac —k: Jemny mlynek na byliny
—h: Rezaci kotou¢ na zeleninu -1+ m: Adapter + mlynek
« C/H: Silné struhadlo / feza¢ —n:Spachtle

« A/D: Jemné struhadlo / feza¢
« G Parmazan - struhadlo
« E Reza¢ na hranolky

Upozornéni: Chcete-li zakoupit jakékoli prislusenstvi pro tento
spotiebi¢, musite nevyhnutné predlozit navod k obsluze dodavany
s nim nebo samotnym zafizenim.



A most vasarolt modell tartozékai a csomagoldson abrazolva vannak.
*a modelltdl fliggden

FIGYELEM: a biztonsagi évintézkedések a késztilék
részét képezik. A készllék els6 haszndlata el6tt
ﬁgyelmesen olvassa el a 6ket. Tarolja olyan helyen az
utmutatot, ahol megtalalja, és késébb el tudja venni.

—Soha ne hasznalja a mozsartorét (i4*) a keverdétal
fedele (i2-1*)nélkul, ellenkezd esetben hozzaérhet
a pengékhez.

JAVASLATOK HASZNALATHOZ

—Citrusfélék facsaro (j*): Figyelem, a szlrékosarat (j2*) 0,2 I-enként le kell
mosni.
—Husdaralé (m*): ellendrizze, hogy a hus teljesen felengedett-e.

TISZTITAS

—Huzza ki a készlléket.

—A kdnnyebb tisztitas érdekében haszndlat utdn gyorsan mosogassa el a
tartozékokat.

—A tartozékokat mosogassa el, és széritsa meg: Mindegyik
mosogatégépben vagy folyd viz alatt mosogathatd, kivéve a husdaralo
blokkot: (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) és a motoregységet (a). Az utdbbit egy
nedves szivaccsal torolje at.

—Amikor megszaradtak, kenje be a négyagu pengét (m6) és a racsokat
sttdolajjal a rozsdasodas elkeriilése érdekében.

—Toltson forro vizet és par csepp mosogatdszert a keverétélba (i3). Zarja
le a fedelet (i2) a zarégombjaval (il). Néhdnyszor inditsa el a készuléket
1-2 méasodpercig. Huzza ki a késziiléket. Torolje meg a talat.

- A tartozék pengék rendkiviil élesek. Ovatosan banjon veliik.



Tipp: Amennyiben a tartozékok az ételek, példaul sargarépa vagy
narancs miatt elszinezédnek, akkor novényi olajjal bekent ruhéval
tordlje le 6ket, majd a szokott mddon tisztitsa meg Gket.

MIT TEGYEN, HA A KESZULEK NEM MUKODIK

Amennyiben a készilék nem megfeleléen mikodik, ellendrizze, hogy:
—megfeleléen van-e csatlakoztatva.

—minden tartozék megfeleléen van-e felcsavarozva.

A késziilék tovdbbra sem mukodik? Forduljon egy hivatalos
szervizkdzponthoz (I4sd a listat a szervizkdnyvben).

TARTOZEKOK

Egyedivé teheti a készllékét, ha megvasarolja az aldbbi tartozékokat a
szokott Uizletében vagy az egyik szervizkézpontunkban:

—d: Rozsdamentes acél husdaradlé  —i: Kever6tal
penge —i5,i4,i1-1ési2-1:gyuimolcsfacsard

—e: Kés dagasztadshoz szUr6 + mozsartoré + fedél +
—f: Emulzionalé lemez adagolé
—g: Habveré —j: Citrusfélék facsaro
—h: Z6ldségvago lemez —k: Flszernévény daralo

« C/H:Vastag reszelé/vago —I + m: Adapter + daralé

« A/D: Finom reszel6/vagé —n: Spatula

» G Parmezan - kuglof
- E Hasabburgonya vago

Figyelem: Ahhoz, hogy tartozékokat vasaroljon a késziilékhez, be kell
mutatnia a mellékelt hasznalati utasitast vagy magat a késziiléket.



Accesoriile continute in modelul pe care tocmai l-ati cumpdrat sunt
reprezentate pe eticheta aplicata pe ambalaj.
*in functie de model

ATENTIE: instructiunile privind siguranta fac parte din
aparat. Cititi-le cu atentie inainte de a utiliza aparatul

mpentru prima data. Pastrati-le intr-un loc in care le
puteti gasi si le puteti consulta mai tarziu.

—Nu utilizati niciodata accesoriul de impingere
a ingredientelor (i4*) fara capacul vasului de
amestecare (i2-1%), in caz contrar acesta ar putea
atinge lamele.

RECOMANDARI DE UTILIZARE

—Storcdtor de citrice (j*): Atentie, trebuie sd clatiti cosul filtrului (j2*) la
fiecare 0,2 L.

—Masina de tocat carne (m*): asigurati-va ca este complet decongelata
carnea.

CURATARE

—Scoateti aparatul din priza.

—Pentru curatare mai usoara, clatiti accesoriile rapid dupa utilizare.

—Spalati si uscati accesoriile: Acestea se pot spdla toate in masina de
spalat vase, se pot scufunda in apd sau se pot spala sub jetul de apd de la
robinet, cu exceptia blocului masinii de tocat carne (I+m3+m6+m7+m3)
si a unitatii motorului (a). Acestea din urma trebuie sterse cu un burete
umed.

—Dupa ce se usucd, ungeti lama cu 4 ramuri (mé6) si grila cu ulei alimentar
pentru a evita ruginirea acestora.

—Turnati apa calda cu cateva picaturi de detergent lichid in vasul de
amestecare (i3). Inchideti capacul (i2) cu dopul sau dozator (il). Porniti
aparatul de cateva ori, timp de 1 sau 2 secunde. Scoateti aparatul din
priza. Clatiti vasul.



—Lamele accesoriului sunt extrem de ascutite. Manevrati-le cu
atentie.

Recomandare: In cazul in care accesoriile dvs. sunt pétate de alimente

precum morcovii sau portocalele, frecati-le cu o carpa inmuiata in ulei
vegetal, apoi curdtati-le ca de obicei.

CE SOLUTII AVETI DACA APARATUL NU FUNCTIONEAZA m

In cazul in care aparatul dvs. nu functioneaza corespunzator, verificati:
—daca este conectat corect la priza.

—daca fiecare accesoriu este corect insurubat.

Aparatul dvs. tot nu functioneaza? Contactati un centru de service
autorizat (consultati lista completd din brosurd).

ACCESORII

Va puteti personaliza aparatul cumparand oricare dintre urmatoarele
accesorii de la unul dintre centrele noastre autorizate:

—d: Lamd de tocarea carniidinotel  —i:Vas de amestecare
inoxidabil —i5, i4, i1-1 si i2-1: Filtru de suc

—e: Lama de framantare + accesoriu de impingere a
—f: Disc de emulsionare ingredientelor + capac + dozator
—g:Tel —j: Storcator de citrice
—h: Disc de taiat legume —k: Tocdtor de plante aromate

« C/H: Razatoare grosiera / cutit -1+ m: Adaptor + rasnita

« A/D: Rézétoare fina / cutit —n: spatuld

- G: Parmezan - Reibekuchen
- E: Cutit pentru cartofi pai

Atentie: Pentru a cumpara oricare dintre accesoriile acestui aparat,
trebuie sa prezentati obligatoriu manualul de instructiuni furnizat cu
acesta sau aparatul.



Prislusenstvo modelu, ktory ste si prave zakupili, je zndzornené na obale.
*podla modelu

UPOZORNENIE: Bezpecnostné opatrenia su
sucastou zariadenia. Pred prvym pouzitim vasho
zariadenia si pozorne precitajte tieto pokyny.
Uchovavaijte ich na mieste, kde ich mozete neskor
najst a pozriet sa do nich.

—Nikdy nepouzivajte palicku (i4*) bez veka misy
(i2-1%), v opacnom pripade by sa mohla dotknut
NoZov.

ODPORUCANIA PRE POUZITIE

—Odstavovac citrusovych plodov (j*): Upozornenie: je nutné opldchnut
filtracny koS (j2*) kazdych 0,2 litra.
—Mlyncek na maso (m*): Uistite sa, Ze maso je Uplne rozmrazené.

—Odpojte spotrebic.

—Pro jednoduchsie vycistenie oplachnite prislusenstvo ihned po pouziti.

—Umyte a osuste prislusenstvo: Vsetko prislusenstvo moéze ist do
umyvacky, moze sa ponorit alebo umyvat pod tec¢icou vodou, okrem
bloku mlyn¢eka na méso (I + m3 + m6 + m7 + m8) a motorovej jednotky
(a). Ocistite ich s vlhkou $pongiou.

—Ked je prislusenstvo suché, naneste na 4-Cepelovy n6z (m6) a mriezky
jedly olej pre zabranenie korézie.

—Nalejte teplt vodu s niekolkymi kvapkami tekutého mydla do miesacej
nadoby (i3). Zatvorte veko (i2) s jeho davkovacim dorazom (il). Zapnite
niekolkokrat spotrebi¢ na 1 alebo 2 sekundy. Odpojte spotrebic.
Vyplachnite misku.

—Cepele st velmi ostré. Zaobchadzajte s nimi opatrne.



Rada: Ak su vase doplnky zafarbené od potravin, ako je mrkva alebo

pomarang, vydrhnite ich s handrickou namocenou v rastlinnom oleji a
potom vycistite ako obvykle.

CO ROBIT, KED VAS SPOTREBIC NEFUNGUJE

Ak vas spotrebic nepracuje spravne, skontrolujte:

—Ze je spravne zapojeny.

—ze kazdé prislusenstvo je poriadne priskrutkované. m
Vas spotrebic¢ stale nefunguje? Obratte sa na autorizované servisné
stredisko (pozrite si zoznam v servisnej knizke).

PRISLUSENSTVO

Mézete si prisposobit spotrebi¢ kupou niektorého z nasledujucich
doplnkov v obchode vasho predajcu alebo v niektorom z nasich
autorizovanych servisnych stredisk:

—d: Nehrdzavejuca cepel pre —i:Miesacia miska
mlyncek na maso —i5, i4, i1-1 a i2-1: Filter + pali¢ka
—e: Hnetaci hdk + veko + davkovac
—f: Emulgacny kotuc —j: Odstavovac citrusovych plodov:
—g: Slaha¢ —k: Jemny mlync¢ek na byliny
—h: Rezaci kotu¢ na zeleninu —I+ m: Adaptér + mlyncek
« C/H: Hrubé strahadlo / reza¢ —n: Spachtle

« A/D: Jemné struhadlo / reza¢
« G Parmezan - strihadlo
- E Rezac¢ na hranolceky

Upozornenie: Ak chcete zakupit akékolvek prislusenstvo pre tento
spotrebi¢, musite nevyhnutne predlozit navod na obsluhu dodavany
s nim alebo samotnym zariadenim.



Nastavki, ki jih vklju¢uje ta model, ki ste ga pravkar kupili, so predstavljeni
na nalepki, ki se nahaja na ovojnini.
*skladno z modelom

SVARILO: Varnostni ukrepi so del tega aparata. Pred
prvo uporabo aparata jih pozorno preberite. Hranite
jih na mestu, kjer jih lahko najdete, ¢e jih boste
potrebovali v prihodnje.

—Tolkaca (i4*) nikoli ne uporabljajte brez pokrova
posode za mesanje (i2-1*), v nasprotnem primeru
lahko pride v stik z rezili.

PRIPOROCILA ZA UPORABO

—0Ozemalnik citrusov (j*): Opozorilo! Kosarico s filtrom (j2*) morate izprati
vsaka 0,2 L.
—Mesoreznica (m*): poskrbite, da bo meso popolnoma odtaljeno.

—Aparat izkljucite iz elektricnega omrezja.

—Za enostavnejse Ciscenje nastavke takoj po uporabi izperite.

—Nastavke ocistite in osusite: Vsi nastavki so primerni za ciscenje v
pomivalnem stroju, lahko jih potopite v vodo oziroma jih ocistite pod
tekoc¢o vodo. Nasteto ne velja za sklop mesoreznice (I+m3+m6+m7+m3)
in enote z motorjem (a). Slednje obrisite z vlazno krpo.

—Ko so suhi, rezilo s 4 kraki (m6) in mrezice premazite z jedilnim oljem, da
preprecite rjavenje.

-V posodo za mesanje (i3) nalijte vro¢o vodo z nekaj kapljicami tekocega
Cistila. Pokrov (i2) zaprite z dozirnim pokrovom (il). Aparat veckrat
aktivirajte za 1 ali 2 sekundi. Aparat izkljucite iz elektricnega omrezja.
Posodo izperite.

—Nastavki z rezili so izjemno ostri. Uporabljajte jih previdno.



Nasveti: Ce so na vasih nastavkih vidni madezi zaradi Zivil, kot so

korenje in pomarance, jih zdrgnite s krpo, namoceno v rastlinsko olje,
nato jih ocistite, kot obicajno.

KAKO UKREPATI, CE VAS APARAT NE DELUJE

Ce va$ aparat ne deluje pravilno, preverite:

—da je pravilno priklju¢en v elektri¢cno omrezje;

—da je vsak nastavek pravilno namescen.

Vas$ aparat e vedno ne deluje? Pojdite na pooblascen servisni center
(glejte seznam v servisni knjiZici).

NASTAVKI

Svoj aparat si lahko prilagodite z nakupom katerega koli izmed naslednjih
nastavkov v vasi obicajni trgovini ali na katerem izmed pooblas¢enih
servisnih centrov:

—d:Rezilo za mletje mesa iz —i:Posodaza mesanje
nerjavnega jekla —i5, i4, i1-1 in i2-1: Filter za sok +
—e: Rezilo za gnetenje tolkac + pokrov + dozirnik
—f: Nastavek za emulgiranje —j: OZzemalnik citrusov
—g: metlica —k: Mlincek za fino mletje zelis¢
—h: Nastavek za rezanje zelenjave -1+ m: Adapter + mesoreznica
« C/H: Grobo strgalo/rezilo —n: lopatica

« A/D: Fino strgalo/rezilo

« G Nastavek za krompirjevo
palacinko s parmezanom

« E Rezilo za ocvrt krompirc¢ek

Pozor: Ce zelite kupiti kateri koli nastavek za ta aparat, morate ob
nakupu obvezno predloziti navodila za uporabo, priloZzena aparatu,
oziroma sam aparat.



Dodaci koji idu uz model koji ste upravo kupili su prikazani na nalepnici
na pakovanju.
*u zavisnosti od modela

OPREZ: Bezbednosne mere su sastavni deo aparata. Pre prve upotrebe novog
proizvoda, pazljivo ih procitajte. Drzite ih na mestu gde ih mozete pronaci da
biste ih mogli koristiti za buduce potrebe.

—Nemojte nikada da koristite potiskivac (i4*) bez
poklopca posude za meSanje (i2-1%), jer bi u
F suprotnom mogao dodirnuti seciva.

PREPORUKE ZA KORISCENJE

—Cediljka za citrusno voce (j*): Paznja: filter (j2*) treba isprati nakon 0,2 |
iscedenog soka.

—Masina za mlevenje mesa (m¥*): uverite se da je meso potpuno
odmrznuto.

—Iskljucite aparat iz strujnog napajanja.

—Za lakse ciscenje isperite pribor odmah posle upotrebe.

—Operite i osusite pribor: sav pribor moze da se pere u masini za pranje
sudova, potapa u vodu ili pere pod vodom iz slavine, osim bloka masine
za mlevenje mesa (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) i motorne jedinice (a). Ocistite ih
mokrim sunderom.

—Posle susenja, na 4-kraki noz (m6) i reetke nanesite jestivo ulje da biste
izbegli rdu.

—U posudu za mesanje (i3) sipajte vrucu vodu i nekoliko kapi te¢nog
deterdZzenta za pranje sudova. Zatvorite poklopac (i2) ¢epom (il).
Ukljucite aparat nekoliko puta 1ili 2 sekunde. Iskljucite aparat iz strujnog
napajanja. Isperite posudu.

—Seciva pribora su izuzetno ostra. Secivima rukujte oprezno.



Savet: ako dodaci promene boju zbog namirnica kao Sto su Sargarepa

ili pomorandze, obrisite ih krpom natopljenom u biljnim uljem, a zatim
ocistite kao i obi¢no.

STA UCINITI AKO APARAT NE RADI

Ako vas$ aparat ne radi pravilno, proverite:

—da li je pravilno prikljucen.

—da li je svaki deo dodatka pravilno zavrnut.

Ako aparat i dalje ne radi? Posetite ovlasceni servisni centar (pogledajte

listu u servisnoj knjizici). m

Mozete da personalizujete svoj aparat kupovinom bilo kojeg od slede¢ih
dodataka u prodavnici ili u jednom od nasih ovlascenih servisnih centara:

—d: secivo od nerdajuceg Celikaza  —i: posuda za mesanje
masinu za mlevenje mesa —i5, i4, i1-1 i i2-1: filter za sok +

—e: seCivo za mesenje potiskivac + poklopac + dozer
—f: disk za emulgovanje —j: cediljka za citrusno voce
—g: Ziva za mucenje —k: mlin za sitno mlevenje
—h: disk za seckanje povréa zacinskog bilja

« C/H:krupno rendanje/seckanje -l + m : adapter + masina za

« A/D:sitno rendanje/seckanje mlevenje

« G: dodatak za parmezan i za —n: $patula

krompir

« E: seckalica za pomfrit

Paznja: Za kupovinu dodataka za ovaj aparat treba pokazati uputstvo
za upotrebu isporuceno uz aparat i njegove dodatke.



Pribor sadrzan u modelu koji ste kupili prikazan je na naljepnici na
pakiranju.
*sukladno modelu

OPREZ: sigurnosne mjere opreza sastavni su dio
uredaja. Prije prvog koriStenja novog uredaja pazljivo
procitajte sigurnosne mjere opreza. Drzite ih na mjestu
gdje ih mozete pronaci kako biste ih mogli koristiti za
buduce potrebe.

m—Nikad ne koristite tucak (i4*) bez poklopca
posude za mijeSanje (i2-1*) jer bi u suprotnom
mogao dotaknuti ostrice.

PREPORUKE ZA UPORABU

—Cjedilo za agrume (j*): Paznja: filter ko3aricu (j2*) treba isprati nakon 0,2
| iscijedenog soka.
—Stroj za mljevenje mesa (m*): uvjerite se da je meso potpuno odmrznuto.

—Odspojite uredaj od strujnog napajanja.

—Radi lakseg ¢iS¢enja isperite pribor odmah nakon uporabe.

—Operite i osusite pribor: sav pribor moze se prati u perilici posuda,
uranjati u vodu ili prati pod vodom iz slavine, osim bloka stroja za
mljevenje mesa (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) i jedinice motora (a). Ocistite ih
mokrom spuzvom.

—Nakon susenja na 4-kracni noz (m6) i reetke nanesite jestivo ulje kako
biste izbjegli hrdu.

—U posudu za mijesanje (i3) ulijte vru¢u vodu i nekoliko kapi tekuceg
deterdZenta za pranje posuda. Zatvorite poklopac (i2) cepom (il).
Ukljucite uredaj nekoliko puta 1 ili 2 sekunde. Odspojite uredaj od
strujnog napajanja. Isperite posudu.

—Ostrice pribora su izuzetno ostre. S ostricama rukujte oprezno.



Savjet: ako pribor promijeni boju zbog namirnica kao sto su mrkve ili

narance, obrisite ga krpom natopljenom u biljno ulje, a zatim ocistite
kao i obicno.

STO UCINITI AKO UREPAJ NE RADI

Ako vas uredaj ne radi propisno, provjerite:

—je li propisno priklju¢en na strujno napajanje.

—je li svaki dio pribora propisno zavrnut.

Vas$ uredaj i dalje ne radi? Idite u ovlasteni servisni centar (pogledajte
popis u servisnoj knjizici).

PRIBOR
PRIBOR R

Svoj uredaj mozete personalizirati kupnjom bilo kojeg od sljedeceg
pribora u svojoj uobicajenoj trgovini ili u jednom od nasih ovlastenih
servisnih centara:

—d: inox nastavakza stroj za —i: blender
mljevenje mesa —i5, i4, i1-1 i i2-1: sokovnik +
—e: nastavak za mijeSenje potiskiva¢ + poklopac + mijerni
—f: disk za emulziranje cep
—g: pjenjaca —j: cijedilo agruma
—h: nastavak za rezanje / ribanje  —k: mlinac za zacinsko bilje
povréa —I+m:adapter + stroj za mljevenje
« C/H: krupno rezanje/ribanje —n: lopatica

« A/D:sitno rezanje/ribanje

« G: natsavlja za ribanje krumpira
ili parmezana

« E: disk za rezanje krumpirica

Paznja: za kupnju pribora za ovaj uredaj potrebno je pokazati upute
za uporabu isporucene s priborom ili uredajem.



Asjaostetud mudeliga kaasas olevad lisatarvikud on néidatud Gimbrisel
oleval sildil.
*vastavalt mudelile

ETTEVAATUST: ohutusnouded on seadme osa.
Lugege need enne uue seadme esmakasutust
hoolikalt labi. Hoidke neid kohas, kus need on hiljem
holpsasti leitavad ja kasutatavad.

—*Arge kunagi kasutage nuia (i4*) ilma segamiskausi
kaaneta (i2-1%), see voib muidu terasid puudutada.

SOOVITUSED KASUTUSEKS

—Sidrunipress (j*): loputage filtrikaussi (j2*) kindlasti iga 0,2 liitri tagant.
—Hakklihamasin (m*): vaadake, et liha oleks tdielikult tles sulanud.

PUHASTAMINE

—Uhendage seade vooluvdrgust lahti.

—Lihtsamaks puhastamiseks loputage lisatarvikuid kohe pdrast
kasutamist.

—Peske ja kuivatage lisatarvikud Saate neid koiki noudepesumasinas
pesta, panna likku voi pesta jooksva vee all, valja arvatud hakklihamasina
plokk (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) ja elektrimootor (a). Puhastage viimast marja
kdsnaga.

—Kui nad on kuivatatud, katke neli vdljaulatuvat tera (m6) ja vored
toidudliga, et roostetamist dra hoida.

—Valage segamiskaussi (i3) kuuma vett ja lisage natuke vedelseepi.
Sulgege kaas (i2) kaane ltkkuriga (il). Kaivitage seade paar korda theks
voi kaheks sekundiks. Uhendage seade vooluvérgust lahti. Loputage
kauss.

—Lisatarvikute loiketerad on ulimalt teravad. Kasitsege neid
ettevaatlikult.



Nipp Kui teie lisatarvikutele on toiduga, nagu porgand vai apelsinid,

kokkupuutel tekkinud plekid, hooruge neid taimeodliga riidetikil ja
puhastage siis nagu tavaliselt.

MIDA TEHA, KUI SEADE EI TOOTA

Kui teie seade ei toota korralikult, kontrollige:

—kas see on korralikult vooluvorgus

—kas koik lisatarvikud on korralikult kinnitatud

Seade ei to6ta ikka? Minge teenindusse (nt nimekirja).

LISATARVIKUD

Saate ostetud seadet tdiustada koikide jargnevate lisatarvikutega, mida

saate osta edasimuija kaupluses voi teeninduses:
—d: hakklihamasina roostevabast ——i: segamiskauss
terasest tera —i5, i4, i1-1 ja i2-1: mahlafilter +

—e: taina sotkumise tera nui + kaas + dosaator
—f: emulgeeriv ketas —j: sidrunipress
—g: vispel —k: maitsetaimede jahvataja
—h: juurvilja I6ikamise ketas —I| + m: adapter + jahvataja

o C/H: jamedam riiv / 16ikur —n: spaatel

o A/D: peenem riiv / 16ikur
e G parmesan — kartulipannkook
o E friikartulite I6ikur

Tdahelepanu Selleks et soetada sellele seadmele moéni lisatarvik, peate
te kindlasti nditama seadme kasutusjuhendit v6i seadet ennast.



Ta modela piederumi, ko tikko iegadajaties, ir noraditi uz iepakojuma
uzlimes.
* atkariba no modela

UZMANIBU! Piesardzibas pasakumi ir ierices
lietoSanas neatnemama sastavdala. Pirms ierices
pirmas lietoSanas reizes, lGdzu, rlpigi izlasiet tos.
Glabajiet tos vieta, kur tos varesit atrast un izlasit.

—Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet piestu (i4*), neuzliekot
maisiSanas traukam vaku (i2-1%*). Pretéja gadijuma
piesta var saskarties ar asmeniem.

LIETOSANAS IETEIKUMI

—Citrusauglu spiede (j*): Uzmanibu! Jums jaizskalo filtra grozs (j2*) ik péc
0,2 | sulas izspiesanas.
—Galas masina (m*): parbaudiet, vai gala ir pilniba atlaidinata.

—Atvienojiet ierici no elektrotikla.

—Lai panaktu efektivaku tirisanu, noskalojiet piederumus uzreiz péc
lietosanas.

—Nomazgajiet un nosusiniet piederumus. Piederumus, iznemot galas
masinas bloku (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) un motora bloku (a), var mazgat
trauku mazgajama masing, tos var iegremdét Gdeni vai mazgat zem
tekosa tdens. Nosusiniet galas masinas bloku un motora bloku ar mitru
sukli.

—Kad piederumi ir sausi, parklajiet ¢etru zaru asmeni (m6) un rezgus ar
augu ellu, lai nepielautu rasas veidosanos.

—lepildiet maisisanas trauka (i3) karstu Gdeni, pievienojot dazus pilienus
skidro ziepju. Aizveriet vaku (i2), izmantojot devas aizturi (il). Dazas reizes
uz 1 vai 2 sekundém ieslédziet ierici. Atvienojiet ierici no elektrotikla.
Izskalojiet trauku.

—Piederumu asmeni ir loti asi. Rikojieties ar tiem piesardzigi.
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Padoms. Ja uz piederumiem ir traipi, ko atstajusi partika, pieméram,

burkani vai apelsini, notiriet tos ar augu ella samércétu dranu un péc
tam notiriet ka parasti.

KA RIKOTIES, JA IERICE NEDARBOJAS?

Jaierice nedarbojas, parbaudiet, vai:

—ta ir pieslégta pareizi;

—katrs piederums ir ieskravéts pareizi.

Vai ierice joprojam nedarbojas? Sazinieties ar pilnvarotu apkopes centru
(skatiet sarakstu apkopes bukleta).

Varat personalizét savu ierici, iegadajoties kadu no turpmak noraditajiem
piederumiem talakpardevéja veikala vai kada no muasu pilnvarotajiem
apkopes centriem.

—d:Nertséjosa térauda galas —i:Maisitaja trauks

masinas asmens —i5, i4, i1-1 un i2-1: Sulu filtrs,
—e: Micisanas lapstina piesta, vaks un dozators
—f: Emulsijas veidosanas ripa —j: Citrusaug|u spiede
—g: Putotajs —k: Zalumu smalcinatajs
—h: Darzenu griesanas ripa —I+ m: Pareja un smalcinatajs
« C/H: Rupjais smalcinatajs/ —n:Lapstina
griezéjs
« A/D: Smalkais smalcinatajs/
griezéjs

« G Parmesan - Reibekuchen
- E Kartupelu griezéjs

Uzmanibu! Lai iegadatos piederumus 3$ai iericei, jauzrada $i
noradijumu rokasgramata vai pati ierice.



Jusy ka tik jsigytame modelyje esantys priedai pateikti ant pakuotés
etiketés.
*priklausomai nuo modelio

DEMESIO: saugos priemonés yra prietaiso dalis. Jas
atidziai perskaitykite prie$ pirma karta naudodami
naujg prietaisa. Laikykite tokioje vietoje, kur véliau
galétumete rasti ir paskaityti.

—Grustuvo (i4*) niekada nenaudokite be maisymo
gsocio dangcio (i2-1%), nes prieSingu atveju jis
gali liesti peiliukus.

NAUDOJIMO REKOMENDACLJOS

[l —Citrusiniy vaisiy sul¢iaspaudé (j*): démesio, po kiekvieno 0,2 | sulciy
isspaudimo reikia iSplauti filtro krepselj.
—Mésmalé (m*): susalusi mésa turi bati pilnai atsildyta.

PLOVIMAS

—Atjunkite prietaisa nuo tinklo.

—Kad iSplauti baty lengviau, i$ karto po naudojimo priedus praplaukite.

—Priedus isplaukite ir isdZiovinkite: juos visus galima plauti indaplovéje
ir pamerkti ar plauti tekanciu vandeniu, iSskyrus mésmalés bloka (I +
m3 + m6 + m7 + m8) ir variklio bloka (a). Siuos blokus valykite drégna
kempine.

—Nusausine ketursakj peiliuka (mé) ir groteles patepkite kepimo aliejumi,
kad neradyty.

—] maiSymo asot; (i3) jpilkite karsto vandens su keliais indy ploviklio la3ais.
Uzdékite dangtj (i2) su jo dozatoriumi (i1). Kelis kartus trumpam 1-2
sekundéms prietaisa jjunkite. Atjunkite prietaisa nuo tinklo. Praplaukite
asotj.

—Priedy peiliukai labai astras. Elkités su jais atsargiai.



Patarimas: jeigu ant priedy atsiras démiy nuo tokiy produkty, kaip

morkos ar apelsinai, valykite jas augaliniame aliejuje sumirkyta Sluoste,
0 po to jprastai nuplaukite.

KA DARYTI, JEIGU PRIETAISAS NEVEIKIA

Jeigu jasy prietaisas tinkamai neveikia, patikrinkite:

—ar jis tinkamai prijungtas prie maitinimo tinklo;

—ar tinkamai prisukti visi priedai.

Ar jasy jrenginys vis tiek neveikia? Susisiekite su jgaliotu techninés
priezilros centru (Zr. sgrasg techninés prieziaros brosidroje).

Savo prietaisa galite pritaikyti jvairiems darbams, jprastinéje parduotuvéje
ar masy techninés priezidros centre jsigydami Siuos priedus:

—d: mésmalés peiliukas i —i:maiSymo asotis
nerudijancio plieno —i5, i4, i1-1 ir i2-1: sulciy filtras + Ny
—e: teslos peiliukas grastuvas + dangtis + dozatorius
—f: emulsijos formavimo diskas —j: citrusiniy vaisiy sul¢iaspaudé
—g: plaktuvas —k: Zoleliy smulkintuvas
—h: darzoviy pjaustymo diskas —I + m: adapteris + maltnélis

« C/H: stambi trintuvé / pjaustyklé  —n: mentelé
« A/D: smulki trintuvé / pjaustyklé
« G: parmezano sario / bulviy
pjaustyklé
« E: gruzdinty bulvyciy pjaustyklé

Démesio: jei norite jsigyti bet kokj Sio prietaiso prieda, pardavéjui
jus turite pateikti Sig instrukcija arba patj prietaisa.



Akcesoria dotaczone do zakupionego modelu sg pokazane na etykiecie
umieszczonej na opakowaniu.
*odpowiednio do modelu

UWAGA: Zasady bezpieczenstwa stanowig czesc¢
urzadzenia. Przed pierwszym uzyciem nowego
urzadzenia nalezy je uwaznie przeczytac. Nalezy je
przechowywac w tatwo dostepnym miejscu w celu
ewentualnego uzycia w pézniejszym terminie.

—Nigdy nie nalezy uzywac¢ ttuczka (i4*) bez
zatozonej pokrywy misy do miksowania (i2-1%),
inaczej mogtby on dotknac ostrzy.

ZALECENIA DOTYCZACE UZYTKOWANIA

—Wyciskarka do cytruséw (j*): Uwaga, co kazde 0,2 | nalezy przeptukac
kosz filtrujacy (j2%).

—Maszynka do miesa (m*): nalezy upewnic sie, ze mieso catkowicie sie
rozmrozito.

CZYSZCZENIE

—Odfaczy¢ urzadzenie od zasilania.

—Aby utatwic¢ sobie mycie, akcesoria nalezy przeptukac¢ natychmiast po
uzyciu.

—Umy¢ i wysuszy¢ akcesoria: z wyjatkiem bloku maszynki do miesa
(I+m3+m6+m7+m8) i bloku silnika (a), wszystkie one mozna my¢ w
zmywarce, zanurza¢ w wodzie i my¢ pod biezacg woda. Ten ostatni
nalezy przetrze¢ mokra gabka i wysuszyc.

—Po wysuszeniu posmarowac ostrze (m6) i ruszt olejem kuchennym, aby
nie dopusci¢ do zardzewienia.

—Nala¢ goracej wody z dodatkiem kilku kropli ptynu do mycia naczyn
do misy do miksowania (i3). Zamkna¢ pokrywe (i2) wraz z zatyczka
otworu do naktadania (il). Wtgczy¢ urzadzenie kilka razy na 1-2 sekundy.



Odtaczy¢ urzadzenie od zasilania. Mise nalezy wyptukac.
—Ostrza sa bardzo ostre. Nalezy sie z nimi obchodzi¢ ostroznie.

Wskazowka: Jesli akcesoria wygladaja na zaplamione produktami

spozywczymi takimi jak marchew lub pomararncze, mozna je przetrze¢
szmatka zwilzona w oleju roslinnym, a potem umy¢ w zwykty sposéb.

POSTEPOWANIE W PRZYPADKU, GDY URZADZENIE NIE DZIALA

Jesli urzadzenie dalej nie dziata prawidtowo, nalezy sprawdzi¢:

—czy jest prawidtowo podtaczone do kontaktu.

—czy wszystkie akcesoria sg prawidtowo dokrecone.

Urzadzenie dalej nie dziata? Prosimy uda¢ sie do autoryzowanego
centrum serwisowego (patrz lista w ksigzeczce serwisowej).

AKCESORIA

Zakup dowolnych z ponizszych akcesoriow w zwyktym sklepie lub w
ktéryms z naszych autoryzowanych punktéw serwisowych pozwala

indywidualnie dostosowac urzadzenie do wtasnych potrzeb.
—d: Ostrze ze stali nierdzewnej do  —i: Misa do miksowania
maszynki do miesa —i5, i4, i1-1 oraz i2-1: Filtr do

—e: Ostrze do wyrabiania ciasta soku + ttuczek + przykrywka +
—f: Tarcza do robienia emulsji dozownik
—g: Trzepaczka —j: Wyciskarka do cytruséw
—h:Tarcza do siekania warzyw —k: Mtynek do ziot

« C/H: Gruba tarka / szatkownica -1+ m: Adapter + maszynka

« A/D:Drobnatarka/szatkownica —n:topatka

-G Parmezan - Placki

ziemniaczane
« E Szatkownica do frytek

Uwaga: Aby zakupi¢ jakiekolwiek akcesoria do tego urzadzenia,
nalezy koniecznie okaza¢ instrukcje dostarczong z samym
urzadzeniem.



The accessories contained in the model that you have just bought are
represented on the label attached to the packaging.
*according to model

CAUTION: the safety precautions are part of the
appliance. Read them carefully before using your
new appliance for the first time. Keep them in a place
where you can find and refer to them later on.

—Never use the pestle (i4*) without the blender jug
lid (i2-1%), otherwise it could touch the blades.

USING YOUR FOOD PROCESSOR

—Citrus press (j*): Attention, you must rinse the filter basket (j2%) after
processing 200 ml juice.

—Meat mincer (m*): make sure that the meat is completely defrosted.

—Stainless steel multifunctional blade (d): to chop food using the
multifunctional blade cut it into 2.5 cm pieces first.

—Emulsifying disk or Whisk (f* or g*): never use these accessories to knead
heavy dough or mix cake mixtures.

—Blender jug (i3* ): Pour all liquid ingredients into the jug first before
adding the solid ingredients, without exceeding the maximum quantity.
Never fill the blender jug with boiling liquids or very hot food. Never use
the blender jug for processing dry foods (nuts, almonds, peanuts, etc).



DOUBLE FORCE COMPACT FOOD PROCESSOR

The table indicates the maximum quantities of food, speed and maximum
processing times in your model using the different accessories.

Maximum Maximum
Function | Accessories | Preparation capacity Maximum capacity Maximum
(‘total processing (‘total processing
weight of time weight of time
ingredients) ingredients)
Blendi
(inet;v:,'?g) d Soup 500 ml 20 sec i 45 sec 2
45" 4 47 Juice 800m 2min 800ml 2min | 10n200
extractor Pulse
o . ; . Tor2or
i Cocktails 800 ml 2min 800 ml 2min Pulse
. . . . Tor2or
Blending i Soup L 2min L 2min Pulse
(in jug i)
Batter
mixture
- (pancakes, . . 1or2or
i Vorkshire 800 ml 2min 800 ml 2min Pulse
puddings,
waffles)
Chipping E* French fries 3009 30sec 600g 1min 1
Meat or 2o m
fish (raw or 3009 30sec 600g Tmin Pulse
cooked)
Chopping d Hard Cheese . 2o0r
(Gruyere) 300g 30sec 600g 1min Pulse
Onions & . 2or
vegetables 3009 30sec 600g 1min Pulse
Citrus o . . . .
press j Citrus fruit 600 ml 1 min 600 ml 1 min 1
Emulsifying frorg* Mayonnaise 1egg 3% i\ewicnto 1egg 3gﬁ?nt° lor2
Hard cheese
CorA* (Gruyere) & 300g 30sec 600g 1 min 2
vegetables
Grating Parmesan
N cheese or .
G Rosti (potato 3009 30sec 6009 1 min 2
cakes)




Meat
mincer

I+m*

Raw meat
(trimmed &
cutinto 2cm
cubes)

15min

15min

lor2

Mini

chopper
(do not
process

coffee
beans or

other hard
foods)

K

Garlic,
onions, fresh
herbs

509

10sec

50g

10sec

2or
Pulse

Hazelnuts,
almonds,
dried fruit,
pitted
prunes, dried
figs, dried
apricots, etc

80g

80g

5sec

2or
Pulse

Mixing/
Kneading

dore*

White bread
dough

600g

30sec

Tkg

60 sec

Wholemeal
bread dough

”

7

7

7

Shortcrust
pastry,
crumble mix
& biscuit
dough

7

7

7?

7

Batter
mixture
(pancakes,
Yorkshire
pudding,
waffles)

800 ml

1minto
1min 30
sec

140

1 minto
1 min 30
sec

2or
Pulse

Light sponge
cake mixture
(Victoria
sponge
cake)

7

7

7

7

Slicing

HorD*

Vegetables
& fruit

3009

30sec

600g

1 min

Whipping

frorg*

Cream

200 ml

30secto
3 min

200 ml

30secto
3min

lor2

Whisking

f*org*

Egg whites

6egg
whites

30secto
3min

6egg
whites

30secto
3min

lor2




CLEANING

—Unplug the appliance.

—For easier cleaning, rinse the accessories immediately after use.

—Wash and dry the accessories: They can all go into the dishwasher,
be immersed or be washed under running water, excepting the meat
mincer accessories (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) and the motor unit (a). Clean
the motor unit (a) with a damp sponge.

—Once they are dry, cover the 4 branch blade (m6) and the perforated
grilles (m7-1 and m7-2) for the meat mincer with cooking oil in order to
avoid rusting.

—Pour hot water with some drops of washing up liquid into the blender jug
(i3). Close the lid (i2) with its cap (i1) in position. Activate the appliance
a few times, for 1 or 2 seconds. Unplug the appliance. Rinse the jug.

—The blades of the accessories are extremely sharp. Handle them with
care.

Tip: Should the plastic part of your accessories look stained by foods

such as carrots or oranges, rub them with a cloth soaked in vegetable
oil, then clean as usual.

WHAT TO DO IF YOUR APPLIANCE DOES NOT WORK M

If your appliance does not work properly, check:

—that it is plugged in properly.

—that the bowl (b3) is locked onto the motor unit (a) before locking the
lid (b2) onto the the bowl.

—that each accessory is properly fitted.

Your appliance still doesn’t work? Please contact Customer Service for

further information (see contact list).




ACCESSORIES

e For parts and accessories , contact the helpline - see contact list or refer
to our website www.tefal.com

—d: Stainless steel multifunction —i*: Blender jug
blade —i5,i4,i1-1 and i2-1*: Juice filter +
—e: Kneading blade® (for bread pestle + lid + doser
and pastry) —j*: Citrus press
—f: Emulisfying disc (for mayonnaise, —k*: Herb mill
whipped cream and whippedegg  —I* + m*: Adapter + meat mincer
whites) —n*: Spatula

—g: Whisk* (for mayonnaise, whipped
cream and whipped egg whites)
—h: Vegetable-cutting disks
o C/H: Thick grater / cutter
« A*/D*: Fine grater / cutter
o G* Parmesan - Rosti (potato cakes)
o E* French fries cutter

* depending on model

For your safety, only use accessories and spare parts that correspond
to your appliance, sold by an approved service centre.



De accessoires die worden meegeleverd bij het model dat u heeft gekocht,
worden afgebeeld op het etiket aan de bovenkant van de verpakking.
*afhankelijk van het model

OPGELET: De veiligheidsvoorschriften worden bij
het apparaat geleverd. Lees deze voorschriften
aandachtig door voordat u uw nieuwe apparaat
voor het eerst gebruikt. Bewaar ze op een veilige
plek, zodat u ze later als referentie kunt gebruiken.

—Gebruik de aanduwstaaf (i4*) nooit zonder het
deksel van de mengkom (i2-1*). De nduwstaaf
kan de messen raken.

GEBRUIKSTIPS

—Citruspers (j*) : opgelet, u moet de filtermand (j2¥) spoelen na het persen
van 0,2 L sap.
—Schaal vleesmolen (m*) : zorg ervoor dat het vlees volledig is ontdooid.

SCHOONMAKEN

—Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact.

—Spoel de accessoires na gebruik onmiddellijk af om het schoonmaken te
vergemakkelijken.

—Maak de accessoires schoon en droog ze af: ze zijn vaatwasbestendig,
mogen in water worden gedompeld en onder de kraan worden gehouden
met uitzondering van het vleesmolen-geheel (I+m3+m6+m7+m8)
en het motorblok (a). Maak deze laatste onderdelen schoon met een
vochtige spons.

—Na het afdrogen bestrijkt u het mes van 4 lemmetten (m6) en de
roosters (m7) met eetbare olie om oxidatie te voorkomen.

—Giet warm water met enkele druppels vloeibare zeep in de mengkom
(i3). Sluit het deksel (i2) en breng de doseerdop (iI) aan. Geef enkele
pulsen. Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact. Spoel de kom.



—De messen van de accessoires zijn zeer scherp. Ga er voorzichtig mee
om.

Tip: De accessoires kunnen door de ingrediénten (wortelen,
sinaasappelen, ...) verkleuren.

U kunt de verkleurde accessoires met een in slaolie gedrenkte doek
schoonwrijven en daarna volgens de gewone procedure schoonmaken.

UW APPARAAT WERKT NIET. WAT NU?

Als het apparaat niet werkt, controleer dan of :

—de stekker in het stopcontact zit.

—de onderdelen goed vergrendeld zijn.

Uw apparaat werkt nog steeds niet? Breng het apparaat naar een erkend
service center (zie bijgevoegde lijst).

ACCESSOIRES

U kunt de volgende accessoires kopen bij uw verkoper of in een erkend
service center :

—d: Inox hakmes —i: Mengkom
—e: Kneder —i5, i4, i1-1 en i2-1: Sapfilter +
—f: Emulgeerschijf aanduwstaaf * deksel + doseerdop
—g: garde —j: Citruspers
—h: Groentesnijschijf —k: Hakmolen
o C/H: Grof raspen / Grof snijden -1 + m : Adapter + hakmolen
¢ A/D: Fijn raspen / Fijn snijden —n: Spatel

o G: Parmezaanse kaas - Reibekuchen
o E: Frieten snijder



Tilbehgret, som feglger med modellen, du netop har kebt, vises pa
maerkatet, som sidder pa indpakningen.
*afhangigt af modellen

BEM/RK: Forholdsreglerne er en del af apparatet.
Laes dem grundigt igennem feor du bruger dit nye
apparat for ferste gang. Opbevar dem et sted, hvor du
kan finde og laese dem igennem igen senere.

—Brug aldrig morteren (i4*) uden rereskdlens lag
(i2-1%), ellers kan den komme i kontakt med
klingerne.

BRUGSANBEFALINGER

—Citrusfrugt-presser (j*): Bemaerk: Filterkurven (j2*) skal renses ved hver
0,21
—Kedhakker (m*): Serg for, at kedet er helt opteet.

RENGORING

—Tag apparatet ud af stikkontakten.

—Rens tilbeharet efter brug for at gere rengeringen nemmere.

—Vask og ter tilbehgret: De kan alle komme i vaskemaskinen, blive
nedsunket i vand eller vaskes under rindende vand, med undtagelse
af kedhakkerblokken (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) og motorenheden (a). Ter
sidstnaevnte af med en vad svamp.

—Nar de er torre, skal de fire klinger (m6) og rillerne smeores ind i madolie,
sa de ikke ruster.

—Haeld varmt vand med et par draber flydende saebe ned i rgreskalen (i3).
Luk laget (i2) og dets daeksel (il). Aktivér apparatet et par gange i et eller
to sekunder. Tag apparatet ud af stikkontakten. Rens skalen.

—Klingerne er ekstremt skarpe. Ver forsigtig, nar du hdndterer
klingerne.



Rad: Hvis tilbeheret ser misfarvet ud pd grund af madvarer som
gulergdder eller appelsiner, kan du gnubbe dem med et stykke stof

dyppet i vegetabilsk olie, og derefter fortseette regelmaessig rengering.

HVAD DU SKAL G@RE, HVIS APPARATET IKKE VIRKER

Hvis apparatet ikke fungerer korrekt, skal du tjekke:

—om det er tilsluttet strom.

—at hver ekstradel er korrekt skruet pa.

Virker apparatet stadig ikke? Ga til et autoriseret servicecenter (se listen
i service-brochuren).

Du kan personliggere dit apparat ved at kebe et eller flere af de
folgende ekstradele ved din forhandler eller hos en af vores autoriserede
servicecentre:

—d: Kedhakkerklinge i rustfrit stal —i: Roreskal
—e: Alteblad —i5, i4, i1-1 og i2-1: Juicefilter +
—f: Fraeseskive morter + lag + doseringsdaeksel
—g: Pisk —j: Citrusfrugt-presser
—h: Grgntsagssnitter —k: Urtekvaern
o T/F: Tykt rivejern/fraeser -1+ m: Adapter + kvaern
o A/D: Fint rivejern/fraeser —n: Spartel
e G: Parmesan - kartoffelsnitter

o E: Pomfritsnitter

Bemezerk: For at kebe en ekstradel til dette apparat, skal du fremvise
instruktionerne eller manualen, som kom med produktet, eller selve
apparatet.



Tilbehgret som felger med modellen du nettopp har kjopt, vises pa
etiketten pa emballasjen.
*avhengig av modell

NB: Sikkerhetsinstruksjonene er en del av apparatet.
Les dem neye for du bruker produktet for farste gang.
Oppbevar dem pd et sted der du kan hente dem fram
senere ved behov.

—Bruk aldri steteren (i4*) uten lokket il
mikserbeholderen (i2-1*). Hvis du gjer det, kan
stoteren komme i kontakt med bladene.

ANBEFALINGER FOR BRUK

—Sitruspresser (j*): Merk at du ma skylle filterkurven (j2*) for hver 0,2 | du
presser.
—Kjottkvern (m*): Forsikre deg om at kjottet er helt tint.

RENGJIORING

—Koble apparatet fra stremforsyningen.
—For at rengjeringen skal bli enklere, bgr du skylle tilbeheret like etter

bruk. m

—Vask og terk tilbehgret: Alt tilbehgret kan vaskes i oppvaskmaskin,
nedsenkes i vann og vaskes under rennende vann, med unntak av
kjottkverntilbeheret (l+m3+m6+m7+m8) og motorenheten (a). Terk
sistnevnte med en fuktig klut.

—Det 4-grenede bladet (m6) og ristene begr smeres med matolje etter
terking for @ unnga rustdannelse.

—Hell varmt vann med noen draper flytende oppvaskmiddel i
mikserbeholderen (i3). Lukk lokket (i2) med stopperen (i1). Start opp
apparatet et par ganger, i 1 eller 2 sekunder hver gang. Koble apparatet
fra stremforsyningen. Skyll beholderen.

—Blad-tilbehgrsdelene er ekstremt skarpe. Hdndter dem med

varsomhet.



Tips: Dersom tilbeheoret blir misfarget av matvarer som gulretter eller
appelsiner, kan du gni det med en klut som er gjennomfuktet med

vegetabilsk olje far du rengjer pé vanlig mate.

HVIS APPARATET IKKE VIRKER

Hvis apparatet ikke virker som det skal, ber du sjekke:

—at det er tilkoblet stremforsyningen.

—at alt tilbeheor er korrekt festet.

Fungerer apparatet fremdeles ikke? Oppsok et godkjent servicesenter (se
listen i serviceheftet).

Du kan tilpasse apparatet ditt ytterligere ved a kjope det felgende
tilbeheret hos din vanlige forhandler eller ved et av vare godkjente
servicesentre:

—d: Kjottkvernblad i rustfritt stal —i: Mikserbeholder
—e: Elteblad —i5, i4, i1-1 og i2-1: Juicefilter +
—f: Emulsjonsskive stoter + lokk + stopper
—g: Visp —j: Sitruspresser
—h: Skive til kutting av grennsaker ~ —k: Urtekvern
o C/H: Tykk rasp/tilskjeerer —I + m : Adapter + kvern
o A/D: Fin rasp/tilskjeerer —n: Slikkepott

e G Rasp til parmesan/rgstipotet
o E Tilskjeerer for pommes frites

NB: Nar du skal kjope tilbeher til dette apparatet, ma du fremvise den
medfelgende instruksjonshandboken eller selve apparatet.



Tillbehéren som ingar i den modell som du just har kopt finns listade pa
etiketten som dr placerad pd omslaget.
*beroende pa modell

VIKTIGT: sakerhetsanvisningarna ar en del av
apparaten. Las dem noggrant innan du anvander
apparaten for forsta gangen. Forvara anvisningarna
pd en sdker plats for framtida bruk.

—Anvand aldrig  pdmataren  (i4*)  utan
blenderkannans lock (i2-1%), annars kan den
vidrora bladen.

REKOMMENDATIONER FOR ANVANDNING

—Press for citrusfrukter (j*): Obs! Du mdste du skolja filterkorgen (j2*) varje
0,2L.
—Kottkvarn (m*): se till att kottet ar helt tinat.

—Koppla ur apparaten fran elndtet.

—For att underlatta rengéringen bor du skolja tillbehoren direkt efter
anvandning.

—Diska och torka tillbehoren: De kan alla diskas i diskmaskinen, doppas
eller rengoras under rinnande vatten, forutom kottkvarnsblocket B3V
(I+m3+m6+m7+m8) och motorenheten (a). Torka den senare med en
vat svamp.

—Nadr de dr torra ska du gnida in de fyra knivbladen (m6) och halskivorna
med matolja for att undvika rost.

—Hall varmt vatten med nagra droppar flytande diskmedel i kannan (i3).
Stang locket (i2) med doseringsproppen (il). Aktivera produkten nagra
ganger, under 1 eller 2 sekunder. Koppla ur apparaten fran elndtet. Skolj
skalen.

—Tillbehorens skarblad dr extremt vassa. Hantera dem varsamt.



Tips: Om dina tillbehor verkar ha fargats av livsmedel sasom mor6tter

och apelsiner, gnugga dem med en trasa drdnkt i vegetabilisk olja och
rengor dem sedan som vanligt.

OM APPARATEN INTE FUNGERAR

Om apparaten inte fungerar korrekt, kontrollera:

—att den dr inkopplad ordentligt till elndtet.

—att varje tillbehor dr ordentligt fastskruvat.

Fungerar apparaten fortfarande inte? Ga till ett auktoriserat servicecenter
(se lista i servicehdftet).

TILLBEHOR

Du kan anpassa apparaten genom att kopa nagot av foljande tillbehor
i din vanliga aterforsdljares butik eller vid ett av vara auktoriserade
servicecentra:

—d: Skarblad i rostfritt stdl —i: Blandningsskal
—e: Knadningsblad —i5, i4, i1-1 och i2-1: Juicefilter +
—f: Emulsioneringsskiva pamatare + lock + doserare
—g: visp —j: Press for citrusfrukter
—h: Skiva for skarande av gronsaker  —k: Kvarn for finmalning av orter
o C/H: Grovt rivjdarn/skdrare —| + m: Adapter + kottkvarn
e A/D: Fint rivjarn/skarare —n: spatel

e G Parmesan - Reibekuchen
o E Pommes fritesskiva

Obs! For att kopa nagot tillbehor for denna apparat, mdaste du visa upp
bruksanvisningen som medfdljer apparaten eller sjdlva apparaten.



Ostamasi mallin mukana tulevat lisdvarusteet ndkyvat pakkauksen padlla
olevasta tarrasta.
*ovat mallikohtaisia

HUOMIO: turvallisuusohjeet ovat osa laitetta. Lue
ne huolellisesti ennen uuden laitteen ensimmaista
kayttokertaa. Sailyta niita paikassa, josta loydat ne,
jotta voit myohemmin lukea niita.

—Alg  koskaan kdaytd survinta (i4*) ilman
sekoituskulhon kantta (i2-1*). Muutoin se voi
joutua kosketukseen terien kanssa.

KAYTTOSUOSITUKSIA

—Sitruspuserrin (j*): Huomio, suodatinkori (j2*) on huuhdeltava 0,2 litran
vdlein.
—Lihamylly (m*): varmista, ettd liha on taysin sulanut.

PUHDISTAMINEN

—Irrota laite sdhkoverkosta.

—Huuhtele lisdvarusteet nopeasti kdayton jdlkeen, jotta puhdistaminen on
helpompaa.

—Pese lisavarusteet ja kuivaa ne: Kaikki muut voi pestd
astianpesukoneessa, upottaa veteen ja huuhdella juoksevalla vedelld,
paitsi lihamyllykokoonpano (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) ja moottoriyksikko (a).
Pyyhi viimeksi mainittu kostealla sienell. E

—Kun lisGvarusteet ovat kuivat, sivele 4-siipinen terd (m6) ja ritilat
ruokadljylla ruostumisen valttamiseksi.

—Kaada sekoituskulhoon (i3) kuumaa vettd, jossa on muutamia tippoja
nestemdistd puhdistusainetta. Sulje kansi (i2), jossa on annostuksen
pysaytin (il). Kayta laitetta muutamia kertoja 1 tai 2 sekunnin ajan.
Irrota laite sdhkoverkosta. Huuhtele kulho.

—Lisavarusteterat ovat erittdin terdvat. Kasittele niitd varoen.



Vinkki: Jos liscvarusteissa on porkkanoiden tai appelsiinien aiheuttamia

varjaytymid, hankaa niita liinalla, joka on kostutettu ruokadljylla.
Puhdista sen jdlkeen normaalisti.

TOIMENPITEET, JOS LAITE EI TOIMI

Jos laite ei toimi kunnolla, tarkista:

—ettd se on liitetty pistorasiaan oikein.

—ettd jokainen lisavaruste on kierretty kunnolla kiinni.

Eiko laite vieldkddn toimi? Ota yhteyttd valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen
(katso luettelo huoltolehtisestd).

LISAVARUSTEET

Voit ostaa seuraavia lisGvarusteita laitteeseesi omalta jdlleenmyyjaltdsi
tai valtuutetuista huoltoliikkeistamme:

—d: Lihamyllynterdruostumatonta  —i: Sekoituskulho
terasta -i5, i4, i11 and i2-1:

—e: Taikinan vaivausterd Mehusuodatin + survin + kansi +
—f: Nesteyttdvad levy annostelija
—g: Vispila —j: Sitruspuserrin
—h: Vihannesten leikkuulevy —k: Yrttien jauhin

o C/H: Karkea raastin / leikkuri -1+ m: Sovitin + mylly

e A/D: Hieno raastin / leikkuri —n: lasta

e G Parmesaaniraastin
o E Ranskalaisten leikkuri

Huomio: Voidaksesi ostaa laitteeseen lisdvarusteita sinun taytyy
mesittdd laitteen mukana tullut kdyttéopas tai itse laite.



Satin aldiginiz modelde bulunan aksesuarlar ambalajin Uzerindeki
etikette yer almaktadir.
*modele gore degisebilir

DIKKAT: giivenlik onlemleri cihazin bir parcasidir.
Cihazi ilk defa kullanmadan 6nce talimatlan dikkatle
okuyun. Bu talimatlari daha sonra bulabileceginiz ve
basvurabileceginiz bir yerde saklayin.

—Tokmadi (i4*) karistirma kabinin kapagr (i2-
1*) olmadan kullanmayin, aksi halde bicaklara
dokunabilir.

KULLANIM iCiN ONERILER

—Narenciye sikacadi (j*): Dikkat, her 0,2 I'de bir filtre sepetini durulamaniz
gerekir (j2%).

—Kiyma makinesi (m*): etin tamamen ¢6zdurilmis oldugundan emin
olun.

—Cihazi prizden ¢ekin.

—Kolay temizlenebilmeleri icin, aksesuarlari kullandiktan hemen sonra
durulayin.

—Aksesuarlar yikayin ve durulayin: Et kiyma blogu (I+m3+m6+m7+m8)
ve motor Unitesi (a) hari¢ hepsi bulasik makinesinde yikanabilir, suya
daldinlabilir veya akan suyun altinda yikanabilirler. Bu kisimlari nemli bir
stingerle silin.

—Kuruduktan sonra, 4 parcali bicagi(m6) ve 1zgaralari paslanmayi dnlemek
icin yemeklik yagla kaplayin.

—Karistirma kabina (i3) birkac damla sivi sabunlu sicak su dokiin. Olcii
kabi (i1) ile beraber kapagd (i2) kapatin. Cihazi 1 veya 2 saniye siire ile
birkac kez calistirin. Cihazi prizden ¢ekin. Kaseyi durulayin.

—Aksesuar bicaklari son derece keskindir. Onlari kullanirken dikkat

edin.

TR



ipucu: Aksesuarlariniz havuglar veya portakallar gibi yiyeceklerden

lekelenmis gibi duruyorlarsa bitkisel yaga batirilmis bir bezle ovun,
ardindan her zamanki gibi temizleyin.

CiHAZINIZ CALISMIYORSA NE YAPMALISINIZ

Cihaziniz diizglin calismiyorsa, asagidakileri kontrol edin:

—fise dogru olarak takilip takilmadigini.

—her bir aksesuarin diizglin sekilde takilip takilmadigini.

Cihaz halen calismiyor mu? Yetkili bir servis merkezine basvurun (servis
kitapcigindaki listeye bakin).

AKSESUARLAR

Cihazinizi, bayi ya da yetkili servis merkezlerinden birinden asagidaki
aksesuarlardan herhangi birini satin alarak kisisellestirebilirsiniz:

—d: Paslanmaz celik kiyma bicagi —i: Kanistirma kabi
—e: Yogurma bicadi —i5, i4, i1-1 ve i2-1: Meyve suyu
—f: Emulsiyon diski filtresi + tokmak + kapak + 6lct
—g: cirpma teli kabi
—h: Sebze kesme diski —j: Narenciye sikacagi
+ C/H: Kalin rende / kesici —k: ince baharat kiyma aleti
- A/D: ince rende / kesici -1+ m : Adaptdr + kiyma makinesi
« G Parmesan - Patates mucveri —n: spatula

- E Patates kizartmasi kesici

Dikkat: Bu cihaz igin herhangi bir aksesuar satin almak igin,
cihazla birlikte verilen kullanim kilavuzunu veya cihazin kendisini
gostermeniz gerekir.



Los accesorios que incluye el modelo que ha adquirido aparecen reflejado
en la etiqueta situada en la parte superior del embalgje.
*en funcién del modelo

PRECAUCION: las precauciones de seguridad
forman parte del aparato. Léalas detenidamente
antes de usar su nuevo aparato por primera vez.
Guardelas en un lugar de facil acceso para futuras
consultas.

—Nunca utilice la mano de mortero (i4*) sin la tapa
del bol mezclador (i2-1%), en caso contrario existe
el riesgo de tocar las cuchillas.

CONSEJOS DE USO

—Exprimidor de citricos (j*):atencion, debe aclarar el filtro de la cesta (j2*)
cada 0,2 L.
—Cabeza picadora (m*): asegirese de que la carne esté bien descongelada.

—Desconecte el aparato.

—Para que la limpieza resulte mds sencilla, enjuague rdpidamente el
accesorio tras su uso.

—Lave y enjuague los accesorios:pueden lavarse en el lavavajillas o
bien mediante agua del grifo exceptuando el conjunto de la cabeza
picadora (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) y el bloque motor (a). Para enjuagar estos
elementos utilice una esponja himeda.

—Una vez enjuagados, cubra con aceite de alimentacion el cuchillo de 4
brazos (m6) y las parrillas (m7) para evitar que se oxiden. E

—Vierta agua caliente con unas gotas de jabdn liquido en el bol mezclador
(i3).Cierre la tapa (i2), provista del tapon dosificador (il). Dé algunos
impulsos. Desconecte el aparato. Lave el bol.

—Las cuchillas de los accesorios estan muy afiladas. Manipulelas con

precaucion.



Truco: En caso de que los accesorios se decoloren por causa de los

alimentos (zanahorias, naranjas, ...) frételos con un pafo embebido en
aceite de alimentacion y luego proceda a efectuar la limpieza habitual.

SI EL APARATO NO FUNCIONA, ;QUE HACER?

Si el aparato no funciona, verifique lo siguiente:

—la conexion del aparato.

—que cada accesorio esté correctamente bloqueado.

¢Su aparato sigue sin funcionar? Dirijase a un servicio técnico autorizado
(ver lista en el folleto de servicio).

ACCESORIOS

Resulta posible personalizar el aparato y obtener en su revendedor
habitual o en un centro de servicio autorizado los siguientes accesorios:

—d: Cuchillo de picadora inoxidable  —i: Bol mezclador
—e: Cuchillo de amasadora —i5, i4, i1-1 y i2-1: Filtro de zumo
—f: Disco emulsionador + mano de mortero + tapa +
—g: Batidora dosificador
—h: Disco corta verduras —j: Exprimidor de citricos
e C/H: Rallado grueso / Cortado —k: Molino de finas hierbas
grueso -l + m : Adaptador + picadora

¢ A/D: Rallado fino / Cortado fino  —n: Spatel
e G: Parmesano - Reibekuchen
o E: Corta patatas

Atencion, no podra adquirirse ningin accesorio sin la presentacion del
manual de uso o del aparato.
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